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Response to Comments
10/1/2025 – 11/1/2025 Posting for Comment 1
WECC-0157: PRC-006-5 Automatic Underfrequency Load Shedding, Update to the WECC Regional Variance

Posting 1
The WECC-0157: PRC-006-5 Automatic Underfrequency Load Shedding, Update to the WECC Regional Variance Drafting Team (DT) thanks everyone who submitted comments on the proposed document.
Posting
This project was posted for a 30-day public comment period from 10/1/2025 through 11/1/2025.
WECC distributed the notice for the posting on October 1, 2025. The DT asked stakeholders to provide feedback on the proposed document through a standardized electronic template. 8 comments were received during the 30-day posting period.
Location of Comments
All comments received during the comment period can be found on the  WECC-0157: PRC-006-5 Automatic Underfrequency Load Shedding, Update to the WECC Regional Variance project page under the “Submit and Review Comments” accordion.
Changes In Response to Comments
“conducts” is changed to “participates in” in d.b.15 and sub requirements
Minority View
There were a couple comments and suggestions that were determined to be out of scope of the current SAR and will be recommended for a future project
Action Plan
The DT believes that with the simple updates made, the project is ready to be presented to the WSC for Balloting
Contacts and Appeals
If you feel your comment has been omitted or overlooked, please contact Donovan Crane, Senior Engineer, at (385) 408-9296. In addition, there is a WECC Reliability Standards appeal process.

	Commenter
	Organization

	1
	Kevin Conway
	Western Power Pool

	2
	Casey Perry
	TXNM Energy

	3
	Curtis Crews
	WECC

	4
	Adrian Andreoiu
	BC Hydro

	5
	Cain Braveheart
	Bonneville Power Administration

	6
	Marcus Bortman
	Arizona Public Service

	7
	Jennie Wike
	Tacoma Power

	8
	Tim Kelley
	SMUD




	1. Do you agree with the Drafting Team's language used in the addition of D.B.15. in the WECC Variance of the NERC Standard. Yes/No with a narrative explanation

	Name
	Organization
	Comment
	DT Response

	Kevin Conway
	Western Power Pool
	Yes, The WPP supports the language use in the addition of D.B.15 in the WECC Variance of the NERC Standard.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for your support and comment

	Casey Perry
	TXNM Energy
	Yes, PNM agrees with D.B.15.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for your support and comment

	Curtis Crews
	WECC
	Yes, The proposed change provides the proper incentive and guidance for a PC to develop Corrective Action Plans to support reliability when the UFLS program is not meeting performance criteria.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for your support and comment

	Cain Braveheart
	Bonneville Power Administration
	Yes, with the exception of the one suggested edit. Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) recommends modifying language used in requirement M.D.B.15.; replace “conducts” with “participates in” to match existing language used in D.B.15.
	The Drafting Team agrees and will incorporate the suggested edit
The Drafting Team thanks you for your support and comment

	Marcus Bortman
	Arizona Public Service
	Yes
	The Drafting Team thanks you for your support and comment

	Tim Kelly
	SMUD
	Yes. SMUD agrees with the D.B.15 language that has been added by the Drafting Team.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for your support and comment

	Adrian Andreoiu
	BC Hydro
	BC Hydro appreciates the opportunity to review and offers the following comments.

BC Hydro is unable to support the proposed language at this time. Per the proposed D.B.15 wording, a PC must develop a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and a schedule for implementation by the UFLS entities. “Corrective Action Plan” is defined in the NERC Glossary of Terms as, “a list of actions and an associated timetable for implementation to remedy a specific problem.” In this context, the additional “schedule for implementation” required specification appears to be redundant with little if any reliability benefits. 

BC Hydro suggests that developing an adequate CAP that appropriately addresses the specific issues identified is sufficient to improve reliability, and recommends that the “schedule for implementation” requirement can be deleted. Alternatively, if there is an identified need that a CAP must include specific UFLS entity required actions, that should be outlined separately based on a documented technical justification.
	The Drafting Team understands and agrees with the comment but wishes to stick as close to the original wording found in Requirement R15 of the NERC Standard in order to avoiding creating room for extra interpretations.

	Jennie Wike
	Tacoma Power
	No. Tacoma Power recommends more delineation of responsibilities for mitigating deficiencies to align with the practice of the Western Interconnection. See responses to Question 2.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for the comment and would point you to the response to your comment in question 2



	2.The failure of the WECC Off Nominal Frequency Plan can be due to either an inadequate plan, or to individual UFLS entities failing to adequately implement the plan. Should the requirement D.B.15 separately address the need for both of these aspects? •All PCs shall participate in the revision of the WECC Off Nominal Frequency Plan •Individual PCs shall develop CAPs to implement changes within their Planning Coordinator area if there are deficiencies within their PC area. Yes/No with a narrative explanation

	Name
	Organization
	Comment
	DT Response

	Kevin Conway
	Western Power Pool
	No, D.B. 15 should not separately address requiring PCs to participate to the revisions of the WECC Off-Nominal Frequency Plan AND the develop CAPs individually implement changes to their PC area if there are deficiencies in their area.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for the comment

	Casey Perry
	TXNM Energy
	Yes, PNM agrees that there needs to be more clarity between the Corrective Action Plans related to the WECC Off Nominal Plan for their PC Area.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for the comment and would point you to the response from the Drafting Team to Jennie Wike from Tacoma Power below.

	Curtis Crews
	WECC
	No- The suggestion appears to be out of scope of the SAR. The language provided in D.B.15 provides for PC areas failing the performance criteria (as documented in a coordinated UFLS design assessment) to create Corrective Action Plans to mitigate the issues. Other issues, that may or may not be inherent to other parts of the variance would need another SAR to address the concerns.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for the comment 

	Cain Braveheart
	Bonneville Power Administration
	Question 2, bullet 1: All PCs shall participate in the revision of the WECC Off Nominal Frequency Plan 

Response: It is BPA’s position that the existing D.B.1. requirement already captures this.

Question 2, bullet 2: Individual PCs shall develop CAPs to implement changes within their Planning Coordinator area if there are deficiencies within their PC area. Yes/No with a narrative explanation

Response: It is BPA’s position that revised D.B.15. adequately covers this.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for the comment 

	Marcus Bortman
	Arizona Public Service
	Yes
	The Drafting Team thanks you for the comment and would point you to the response from the Drafting Team to Jennie Wike from Tacoma Power below.

	Tim Kelly
	SMUD
	Yes. The clarification should be added so that it is clear that CAPs apply to PCs and PC areas that show deficiencies, and the other PCs just need to continue participating in the UFLS/CAP process even if they do not have any required actions in the CAPs. This language helps demonstrate that UFLS plans, assessments, and reports, and any CAPs are jointly coordinated between all PCs in WECC.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for the comment and would point you to the response from the Drafting Team to Jennie Wike from Tacoma Power below.

	Adrian Andreoiu
	BC Hydro
	Yes. BC Hydro is in agreement that all PCs must participate in the revisions of the WECC Off Nominal Frequency Plan, and that each PC must develop CAPs for deficiencies within their PC area.

However, the proposed revisions to the D.B. Variance do not seem to be conducive to achieving the objective that PCs shall participate in the WECC UFLS Plan’s revisions.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for the comment and would point you to the response from the Drafting Team to Jennie Wike from Tacoma Power below.

	Jennie Wike
	Tacoma Power
	Yes, in order to implement the SAR, Tacoma Power recommends additional editing of D.B.15 to tailor the R15 requirement to the unique circumstance within the WECC region. Within the WECC interconnection there are two distinct responsibilities: 1) developing the interconnection wide plan as a shared responsibility among all PCs, and 2) implementing the shared plan within the PC’s footprint. Tacoma Power suggests this possible revision to DB.15.1 and a new DB.15.2 to differentiate between these two responsibilities:

DB.15.1 Each Planning Coordinator that participates in a UFLS design assessment under Requirement D.B.4 or D.B.12 and determines that the UFLS program does not meet the performance characteristics in Requirement D.B.3, shall develop a Corrective Action Plan and a schedule for creating and adopting a revised UFLS program. [VRF: High][Time Horizon: Long-term Planning]

D.B.15.1.1. For UFLS design assessments performed under Requirement D.B.4, the Corrective Action Plan shall be developed within the five-year time frame identified in Requirement D.B.4,

D.B.15.1.2 For UFLS design assessments performed under Requirement D.B.12, the Corrective Action Plan shall be developed within the two-year time frame identified in Requirement D.B.12

DB.15.2 Each Planning Coordinator that participates in a UFLS design assessment under Requirement D.B.4 or D.B.12 and determines that UFLS entities within their Planning Coordinator area does not meet the performance characteristics in Requirement D.B.3 shall develop a Corrective Action Plan and a schedule for implementation by the UFLS Entities within its area, and developed by entities within the time line D.B.15.2.1, D.B.15.2.2, D.B.15.2.3

D.B.15.2.1. For UFLS design assessments performed under Requirement D.B.4, the Corrective Action Plan shall be developed within the five-year time frame identified in Requirement D.B.4,

D.B.15.2.2 For UFLS design assessments performed under Requirement D.B.12, the Corrective Action Plan shall be developed within the two-year time frame identified in Requirement D.B.12

D.B.15.2.3 For newly adopted UFLS plans, the Corrective Action Plan shall be developed within 6 months of revision to the UFLS plan.
	The Drafting Team agrees that the additional clarifications have merit, but we feel that it is outside the scope of the SAR. We suggest that an additional SAR be drafted and submitted that will address the overarching concerns with the deviation.





	3. Do you have any other comments or suggestions that the drafting team may not have thought of or included in this document? Yes/No with a narrative explanation

	Name
	Organization
	Comment
	DT Response

	Kevin Conway
	Western Power Pool
	The Drafting Team has done a good job staying within the bounds of the SAR by only focusing on CAPs. Language consistent with the main standard for reporting will help to quickly resolve the needed changes without WECC looking overly prescriptive or adding unneeded requirements. 
	The Drafting Team thanks you for the comment

	Casey Perry
	TXNM Energy
	Yes, PNM request an updated WECC variant of the PRC-006 RSAW. The current WECC variant is embedded in the PRC-006-2 RSAW when PRC-006-5 is in effect. Request the PRC-006-6 RSAW include the WECC variant.
	The Drafting Team can see the benefit of an RSAW, but it is drafted after the standards process and this specific request is out of scope of the Drafting Team

	Curtis Crews
	WECC
	Yes- Header on Page 1 indicates PRC-006-6. Should that be PRC-006-5 ? If not remainder of document headers need changed to PRC-006-6. M.D.B15. language should change “conducts” to “participates” to match D.B.15. Requirement language. Suggest adding a period at the end of D.B.15 (i.e., “…..within its area.”) and at the end of M.D.B.15. (i.e., “….D.B.15.2.”).
	BPA had a similar comment that was addressed previously regarding language changes.

	Cain Braveheart
	Bonneville Power Administration
	BPA appreciates the efforts of the drafting team with no further suggested edits or revisions.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for your support and comment

	Marcus Bortman
	Arizona Public Service
	Yes – 
AZPS would like more clarification on how an individual PC, that needs to perform a CAP, will be identified. 
Also, if a CAP needs to be developed, will that require a re-study to determine whether or not the CAP is sufficient?
	As part of the study process, any deficiencies found should identify those affected and who must implement a CAP, individually or collectively. A CAP should include regular reviews to track progress and ensure effectiveness of the corrective actions developed.

	Tim Kelly
	SMUD
	SMUD has no other comments.
	The Drafting Team thanks you for your support and comments

	Adrian Andreoiu
	BC Hydro
	BC Hydro noted that the Requirement R15 uses the same language, and the associated R15 rationale in Appendix 1, clarifies that R15 was “in response to the directive from FERC Order No. 763, which raised concern that the standard failed to specify how soon an entity would need to implement corrections after a deficiency is identified by a PC assessment.” An argument can be made that having a CAP and a schedule for implementation does not meet the FERC Order, as the Standard still does not specify the timeline to implement corrections. Beyond the deadline for CAP development, there is no limitation as to how long its implementation can take.
	As FERC has approved the standard, we would recommend submitting a SAR to address this specific issue
The DT agrees with the need for an accurate timeline but sees that the CAP timeline would satisfy that timeline and wouldn’t need to be called out in the Standard as the timeline to implement them can vary in complexity.
FERC has approved the current NERC version of PRC-006 with the open ended timeline

	Jennie Wike
	Tacoma Power
	Yes. The language in M.D.B.15 needs to be adjusted to match the language in D.B.15. Within WECC, each planning coordinator “participates” rather than “conducts” a UFLS assessment.

The requirements in D.B.12 lack clarity as to whether all PCs must participate in a study if any single PC identifies a deficiency in WECC plan. Revising D.B.12 as shown would make it clear that all entities must participate:

Proposed D.B.12: If any Planning Coordinator identifies UFLS program deficiencies per D.B.11, each Planning Coordinator shall participate in and document a coordinated UFLS design assessment of the UFLS program to consider the identified deficiencies within two years of event actuation.
	The DT agrees with the change from “conducts” to “participates” and will make the change
The language in D.B.12 is aligned with the language in the NERC R12 and the DT feels that additional clarity should come from the NERC level.
The DT believe that PCs that need additional information would be able to use NERC R7 of the Standard to request all data necessary to complete their studies
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